Long-term financial lease liabilities				   637,672		  674,285
Other long-term borrowings				   26,516		  42,160
Long-term borrowings					   664,188		  718,709
Total					   848,591		  912,779

Short-term borrowings include bank overdraft and short-term bank
loans, the current portion of long-term bank loans, short-term fi-
nancial lease liabilities arising from the application of IFRS 16 and,
under other short-term loans, mainly the current portion of financial
liabilities payable to non-banking third parties.

Long-term borrowings include long-term financial lease lia-
bilities arising from the application of IFRS 16 and financial liabili-
ties payable to non-bank third parties.

Financial lease liabilities amounted to EUR 805.3 million (EUR 837.5
million in 2022) and are detailed in the following table:

FINANCIAL LEASE LIABILITIES

(Euro/000)					   31/12/2023		  31/12/2022
Short-term financial lease liabilities				   167,659		  163,194
Long-term financial lease liabilities				   637,672		  674,285
Total					   805,331		  837,479

The changes in financial lease liabilities during 2023 are reported in
the following table:

(Euro/000) 					   IFRS 16		  Ex IAS 17	 Financial lease
								   liabilities
1 January 2023					   837,397		  82		  837,479
Acquisitions					   153,757		  139		  153,896
Disposals					   (200,719)		  (77)		  (200,796)
Financial expenses					   28,992		  10		  29,002
Changes in consolidation area				   0		  0		  0
Translation adjustment					   (14,250)		  0		  (14,250)
31 December 2023					   805,177		  154		  805,331

131 Consolidated financial statements130 Consolidated financial statements MONCLER GROUP 2023

The following table shows the breakdown of the long-term borrow-
ings in accordance with their maturity date:

AGEING OF THE LONG-TERM BORROWINGS

(Euro/000)					   31/12/2023		  31/12/2022
Within 2 years					   146,829		  163,333
From 2 to 5 years					   295,161		  334,904
Beyond 5 years					   222,198		  220,472
Total	 				   664,188		  718,709

The following tables shows the breakdown of the long-term bor-
rowings, excluded financial lease liabilities, in accordance with
their maturity date: